

# भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण

(सड्कपरिवहनऔरराजमार्गमंत्रालय, भारतसरकार)

### National Highways Authority of India



(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Government of India)

प.क्रि.ई - मुरादाबाद, एफ-31 ,सेक्टर-14, निकट पानी की टंकी, नया मुरादाबाद (दिल्लीरोड), मुरादाबाद-244 001 (उ॰प्र॰) PIU – Moradabad, F-31, Sector-14, Near Water Tank, New Moradabad (Delhi Road), Moradabad-244 001 (U.P) Tel.: 0591-2453070 E-mail: mor@nhai.org, pdnhaimoradabad@gmail.com

14012/2/2024/Megha Gas/Km 83.030-Km87.000/NH-509/File-184/PIU-MBD/1929 Date: 03.05.2024

#### **Invitation of Public Comments**

Sub:- Proposal for laying 300MM (PSL 2, X-46, 7.1mm thick) and 90mm MDPE steel pipe line from Ch. 83.030-Ch.87.000, LHS (Length-3970.0M) & One No. crossing at Ch. 83.030 (Length -26.0M) (total length – 3996M) at NH-509, (Moradabad-Agra Section) at Village-Kail, Babrala, Tehsil-Gunnaur, District-Sambhal in the State of Uttar Pradesh.- reg.

The Authorised Signatory, M/s Megha City Gas Distribution Pvt. Ltd. has submitted the Proposal for laying 300MM (PSL 2, X-46, 7.1mm thick) and 90mm MDPE steel pipe line from Ch. 83.030-Ch.87.000, LHS (Length-3970.0M) & One No. crossing at Ch. 83.030 (Length -26.0M) (total length – 3996M) at NH-509, (Moradabad-Agra Section) at Village-Kail, Babrala, Tehsil-Gunnaur, District-Sambhal in the State of Uttar Pradesh.

2. As per the guidelines, issued by the Ministry vide OM No.RW/NH-33044/29/2015/ S&R(R) dated 22.11.2016, the application shall be put out in the public domain for 30 days for seeking claims and objections (on grounds of public inconvenience, safety and general public interest). In this regard, RO-UP(West), NHAI, Lucknow vide letter no. 19001/1/RO-W-UP/Utility/19471 dated 21.03.2023 and no. 18001/1/RO-W-UP/H-M/NH-09/Ch. 142+440 to 144+300/OH/NOC/2154 dated 23.05.2023 has also issued directions to put out the application of Public and Industrial Utility Services along and across National Highway in the public domain for 30-days for seeking public comments at PIU Level.

3. In view of the above, comments of the public on the above application is invited to the below mentioned address, which should reach by this office within 30 days from the date of publication beyond which no comments shall be entertained.

The Project Director, National Highways Authority of India PIU-Moradabad F-31, Sector-14, Near Water Tank, New Moradabad (Delhi-Road) Moradabad-244001

Encl: As above.

(Anuj Kumar Jain /अनूज कुमार जैन)

GM (T) cum PD/ महाप्रबन्धक (तक.) सह परियोजना निदेशक

Copy to:

- 1. Web Admin, NHAI-HQ- with request for uploading on the NHAI website.
- 2. The Technical Director, NIC, Transport Bhawan, New Delhi– with request for uploading on the Ministry's website.
- 3. RO-UP(West), NHAI, Lucknow for information.
- 4. Authorised Signatory, M/s Megha City Gas Distribution Pvt. Ltd. for information.

# 19 099

MEGHA CITY GAS DISTRIBUTION PRIVATE LIMITED

#### Letter No. NHAI/PER/GPL/11012024/01

Date: 11.01.2024 04.03.2024

Sincerely Yours,

Limite

#### Shirld star sol The Project Director. National Highway Authority of India, E-26, Sector-14, Delhi Road, Near Bright Star Hospital, New Muradabad, U.P.-244002.

Sub.: Proposal for laying 300MM (PSL 2, X-46, 7.1mm thick) and 90mm MDPE steel pipe line from Ch.-83.030 - Ch.-87.00, LHS (lenghth-3970.0M) & one No.- crossing at Ch.-83.030 (length - 26.0M) (total length -3996M.) at NH-509, (Muradabd-Agra section) at village -kail, Babrala, Tehsil-Gunnour, District-Sambhal in the state of U.P.

Sir,

To.

We propose to lay Gas pipeline as mentioned above subject. For the Purpose of the above we are enclosing here with the following documents:

- 1. Signed copy of license deed (guidelines 22.11.2016)
- 2. Checklist
- 3. Annexure 'A', 'B' & 'C'
- 4. Undertakings
- 5. Annexure III (guidelines 06.08.2013)
- 6. Methodology
- 7. Calculation of lease fees
- 8. Affidavit
- 9. Index Map
- 10. Drawings

The Carbon Steel Pipe will be cross at minimum depth of 1.65m and we assure you that necessary precautions will be adopted as per Standards & Guidelines during the execution of work.

You are requested to kindly accord your approval for the same so that we can lay Carbon Steel Pipe along and across of NH as early as possible.

Thanking you.

Encl: 04 Set

(Authorized Signator (Megha City Gas Distribution F

S-2, Technocrat Industrial Estate Balanagar, Hyderabad, Telanaana - 500 037 www.meahaaas.com

Toll Free: 1800 123 1803 e-mail: info@meahagas.com CIN: U40106TG2021PTC154806

#### CHECK LIST

Guidelines for Project Directors for processing the proposal of laying Optical fiber/HT cables/Sewer pipe line etc. by private parties in the land along National Highway with NHAL

## Relevant circulars

同时的问题。

Check-list for getting approval for laying Gas Pipeline on NH land

Ministry Circular No. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R (R) Dated 22.11.2016. Ministry Circular No. RW/NH-33044/27/2005/S&R(R)(Pt.) Dated 06.08.2013

		Information/Status	Remarks
S.	ltem of the		
No.	CLARKER INTERPORT OF A DECK AND A DECK AN		
1.	General Information	Megha City Gas	
1.1	ApplicativAgency	Distribution Private	
4 4 4	해 집에 많은 것은 것을 것을 다 했지요? 그는 것 같아요? ??????????????????????????????????	Limited, S-2, Technocrat	
	다. 이번 방법 이 나는 것 같아. 이 가 있는 것이 가 있는 것이 같아. 이 나는 것이 같아. 이 나는 것이 같아. 이 나는 것이 없는 것이 않이 않이 않이 않는 않아. 것이 없는 것이 없 않이	Industrial Estate Balanagar.	
		Hydrabad, Telangana-	-
		500037	
		NH-509	
1.2	National Highway Number	Uttar Pradesh	
1.3	State	District- Sambhal	
1.4	Location	Ch83.030 to Ch87.00	
1.5	(Chainages in KM)	3996.0M.	
1.6	Length in Meters	3990.0M.	
1.7	Width of available ROW	13.00M	
	(a) Left side from center line towards	13.00101	
	increasing chainage/km direction	13.00M	
4.	(h) Right side from center line towards	13.000	
	increasing chainage/km direction		
1.8	Proposal to lay the Water line	From Km. 83.030-87.00	
	(a) Left side from center line towards	FION RM. 00.000 CM	
	increasing chainage/ km direction	From Km. 83.00-83.030	
	(b) Right side from center line towards		
	increasing chainage/km direction		
1.9	Proposal to acquire land	Not required	
	(a) Left side from center line.	Not required	
	(b) Right side from center line.	Notrequired	
1.10	Whether proposal is in the same	YES	
	side where land is not to be acquired	Within available ROW	
	If not then where to lay the cable		
1.11	Details of already laid services, if any along the	No	
	proposed route		
1.12	Number of lanes (2/4/6/8 lanes) existing	4 Lane	
1.13	Proposed Number of lanes (2 lanes with pave	d N/A	
	abouldor/4/6/8 Janes)		
1.14	then which	n	
and the second second	side		

		Does not exist	
T	off side from center line	Does not exist	
. 1	Right side from center line.		
-	Proposed Service Road	Not proposed	
	Loft side from center line	Not proposed	
-+	i i contor line	Extreme edge of ROW	
6			
	service road or between the service		
	main carriageway.	For approval	
7			
	water supply pipe inte situit so		
	the the Intuity Control of the		
	(ii) Where land is yet to be acquired to	n	
	and the position of new carriagenid at the edge	e .	
	decided then the cable shall be fall decided then the cable shall be fall decided of a corridor of 2n of right of way within the utility corridor of 2n of right of way within the utility corridor of 2n	n	
	of right of way within the utility of arriagewa width, on that side of existing carriagewa to b	У	
	width, on that side of existing where extra land is not proposed to b	e	
	acquired for 4- laning. iii) Where the widening plan for 4- laning is not iii) Where the widening plan for 4- laning is not 30	ot 4-laning has been	
1	iii) Where the widening plan for yet decided and available ROW is around 30 yet decided and available row would need to b	m completed	
	taken for permitting the Laying This could be Within 1.5m to 2 m of util This could be Within 1.5m to 2 m of util	ity	
	Keeping in view the possible Widening plans.	nly Plain terrain (edge of ROW)	
	(iv) Where row is restricted and account to accommodate the carriageway, cent to accommodate the drains (e.g. Highways	tral	
an a			
	verge, shoulders and drains (e.g., the ca currying through hilly, rolling terrain) the ca	ble	
	shall be laid clear of the drain.		
	i and strip for unity control out	t be Available	
	(v) where failed strip to a strip to strip to a strip to a strip to a strip to a strip t	OW	
		for	
	laying of cable/ducts, the permission may	be	
		o: h emplicant	
	refused. 18 Number of applicants of the same stretch	Single applicant	
1.		No	
1		er to Not required	
1	.20 If so, furnish a joint implement program	time	
	frame. 1.21 If crossing of the road involved If yes, it	shall Yes, it shall be through the	
		osal. Yes	
	2.1 Cross section showing the size of trend	ch for Shown in the drawing	
	2.1 Cross section showing the size of open trenching method (Is its normal si	ize of	
1	open lieloliling motion	$\sim$ /	

	1 CEm doop x0 5m wide)		
2.2	Cross section showing the size of pit location of	Yes	
c.c	-the line for HDD method	at the drawing	
2.3	Plan showing the OFC/pipe	Shown in the drawing	
2.0	include width of ROW, important time		
	stone intersections, cross drainage works etc.	Enclosed	
2.4	Muthology of laying of optical fiber cable	Trench less	
2.4.1	Open trenching method. If, yes, methodology of	Tenon less	
	rafilling of trench	Yes	
2.4.2	Horizontal Directional Dilling (TDD) montos	Yes	
2.4.3	Laying OFC/ HT cable through CD works and	103	
	method of laying (Whether to be hung outside		
	parapet) Draft license agreement signed by two	Yes	
3	Draft license agreement signed by the witnesses		
	witnesses Performance Bank Guarantee	Yes	
4.	Affidavit/ Undertaking from the applicant		
5.	for		
<b>C</b> 4	Nith Damage to other utility if damaged then	Yes, enclosed	
5.1	to pay the losses either to NHAI or to the		
	concerned agency.		
5.2	Denowal of Bank Guarantee.	N/A	
5.3	Confirmation all standard condition of NHAI	Yes, enclosed	
5.5	duidelines		
5.4	Shifting of optical fiber cable as and when	Yes, enclosed	
0.1	required by NHAL	Yes, enclosed	
5.5	Shifting due to 6-laning / widening of NH.		
5.6	Indemnity against all damages and claims	res, enclosed	
5.7	Traffic movement during laying of OFC to be		
	managed by the applicant	Yes, enclosed	
5.8	If any claim is raised by the Concessionaries	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
	then the same has to be paid by the applicant.	n Yes, enclosed	
5.9	Certificate for 6-laning from the applicant in		
	following format. "We do undertake that I will relocate service	e	
	road/approach road/utilities at my own cost no	ot	
	the standing the permission diamed with	11	
	such time as will be stipulated by NHAI for	pr	
	I have an any other development.		
6	- Attornov In 12VIII	of Yes, enclosed	
0	authorized signatory.		
7	Conv of DOT license	No, Gas Pipe Line,	
8	Cartificate from the Executive Engineer	N/A	
	the standa from confirming of all standa	rd Yes	
0	condition issued vide Ministry Circular IN	0.	
	DM/NH-33044/27/2005/S&R(R)(PL)		
	dated7/8/2013 & dated 22.11.2016		

- SV

	and a neels as to mat be made as a second seco		
	대象點 법과 전 전자 그는 것이 없다. [1] [1] [1] [1] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2		
	The receivent The los	Already 2 Jane	
	Certificate for 2-laning from PD in the following	Alleady 2- lane	
	(a) There feasibility is available "I do certify that	N/A	
	there will be no hindrance to proposed o-		
	Waning base on the teasibility report		
	considering proposed structure at the said location.		
	(b) In case feasibility report is not available I do	N/A	
	certify that sufficient Ro Wia available at signi		
	for accommodate proposed 6-laning.	Department will pay fee after	
9.	As per guidelines license fee shall be charged.	issuing demand note	
10.	If NH section proposed to be taken up NHAI on	N/A	
10.	BOT basis -a clause in para 1/ to be inserted		
	in the agreement. "The permitted Highway on		
	which Licensee has been granted the right of way to the concessionaire under the		
	concession agreement for uo- gradation of L		
	Section From Kmto Kmor NHAL		
	Noon Build, Operate and Transfer Basis] Who will supervise the work of laying of Water	Megha City Gas	
11.	Pipeline	Distribution intrate	
rit i		Limited, S-2, Technocrat Industrial Estate Balanagar,	
		Hydrabad, Telangana-	
		500037	
12.	Who will ensure that the defects in road portion	Megha City Gas Distribution Private	
	after lay of Water Pipeline are corrected and in	Limited, S-2, Technocrat	•
	not corrected then what action will be taken.	Industrial Estate Balanagar,	
	The second of a second second second	Hydrabad, Telangana-	
		500037 Megha City Gas	
13.	Who will pay the claims for damages done/ disruption in working of concessionaire if asked		
	by the concessionaire.	Limited, S-2, Technocrat	
		Industrial Estate Balanagar,	
		Hydrabad, Telangana- 500037	
4.4	A permission in the register of records		
14.	Certificate from PD that he will enter the	9	
	proposed of the permissions in the prescribed	a j	
	Performa (copy enclosed) issued vide Ministr Circular RW/NH- 33044/29/2015/S&R(R)(Pt	y )	
	Dated 22/11/2016		
15.	If any previous approval is accorded for after	er N/A	
	lay of Water line then photocopy if register of	T	
	records of permissions accorded as maintaine by PD (as per Ministry Circular RW/NF	u    -	
	3044/29/2015/S&R(R)(Pt.) Dated:22/11/16 a	IS	
	referred in para 13 above is enclosed or not.		
	Eller -		